

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

**JESUS RAMIREZ and  
ALBERTO SIFUENTES,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**SALVADOR ABREO, et al.,**

**Defendants.**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**Civil Action No. 5:09-CV-190  
(Consolidated with Civil  
Action No. 5:09-CV-189-C)  
ECF**

---

**DEFENDANT ABREO’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
SECOND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

DAVID A. TALBOT, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General  
Chief, Law Enforcement Defense Division

DANIEL T. HODGE  
First Assistant Attorney General

KAREN D. MATLOCK\*  
Assistant Attorney General

BILL COBB  
Deputy Attorney General For Civil Litigation

SETH DENNIS  
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID C. MATTAX  
Director of Defense Litigation

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 463-2080  
Fax (512) 495-9139

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT ABREO**

-----  
**\* Attorney in Charge**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT EVIDENCE..... 2

III. UNDISPUTED FACTS..... 4

III. UNDISPUTED FACTS REGARDING PLAINTIFFS’  
KNOWLEDGE OF CLAIMS AND ACCESS TO COURTS  
WHILE IN PRISON, SUPPORTING STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BAR..... 26

IV. UNDISPUTED FACTS REGARDING THE ALLEGED  
COERCION OF WITNESS MARY WOOD..... 30

V. UNDISPUTED FACTS REGARDING THE ALLEGED LIE  
BY RANGER ABREO..... 31

VI. UNDISPUTED FACTS REGARDING ALLEGED  
EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE..... 32

VII. UNDISPUTED FACTS RELATED TO ALLEGED  
FABRICATION OF EVIDENCE..... 33

VIII. GONZALES BROTHERS ELIMINATED A POSSIBLE SUSPECTS..... 34

IX. UNDISPUTED FACTS ESTABLISHING THERE WAS NO  
CRIME STOPPERS MONEY SOUGHT OR PAID..... 36

X. STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 37

XI. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 38

A. Statute of Limitations Bars Claims..... 38

1. Federal Claims..... 38

2. State Law Claims..... 41

B. Federal claims..... 43

C. Ranger Abreo is entitled to Qualified Immunity..... 52

D. Plaintiffs’ State Law Claim of Malicious Prosecution is  
Barred by Official Immunity and Probable Cause..... 65

E. Injunctive Relief..... 68

XII. CONCLUSION..... 68

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING..... 70

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aldabe v. Aldabe</i> , 616 F.2d 1089, 1092 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1980). . . . .	50
<i>Ali v. Higgs</i> , 892 F.2d 438, 439 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990). . . . .	38
AM.JUR.2D, MALICIOUS PROSECUTION § 32 at 207 (1970). . . . .	42
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 639 (1987).. . . .	52, 53
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 256 (1986).. . . .	37
<i>Arsenaux v. Roberts</i> , 726 F.2d 1022, 1024 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).. . . .	50
<i>Babb v. Dorman</i> , 33 F.3d 472, 477 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994). . . . .	44, 64
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137, 145-46 (1979). . . . .	49
<i>Ballard v. Wall</i> , 413 F.3d 510, 518-519 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). . . . .	51
<i>Bennett v. City of Grand Prairie, Texas</i> , 883 F.2d 400, , 404, 408 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).. . . .	53, 64
<i>Blackwell v. Barton</i> , 34 F.3d 298, 302, 303, 305 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994). . . . .	43, 44, 45
<i>Bowen v. Quarterman</i> , 339 Fed.Appx. 479, 482, 2009 WL 2391578, 2 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).. . . .	50
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325, 329-31 (1983). . . . .	43

*Brown v. Miller*,  
519 F.3d 231, 237 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 48

*Brown v. Bryan County, Ok*,  
67 F.3d at 1180. .... 44

*Brown v. Lyford*,  
243 F.3d 185, 190 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 52, 64

*Brown v. Bryan County, Ok*,  
67 F.3d 1174, 1180 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 44

*Campbell v. Jones*,  
153 Tex. 101, 264 S.W.2d 425, 427 (1954)..... 65

*City of Lancaster v. Chambers*,  
883 S.W.2d 650 (Tex. 1994). .... 66

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95, 102 (1983)..... 67

*Crowe v. Lucas*,  
595 F.2d 985, 993 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 50

*Daniels v. Williams*,  
474 U.S. 326, 331-34 (1986)..... 53

*Davidson v. Cannon*,  
474 U.S. 344, 347 (1986)..... 53

*Davis v. Klevenhagen*,  
971 S.W.2d 111, 118 (Tex.App.--Houston[14th Dist.], 1988 *no writ*). .... 66

*Deville v. Marcantel*,  
567 F.3d 156, 165, 166 (5th Cir. 2009) . .... 43, 53, 64

*Ex Parte Sifuentes*  
2008 WL 151128 (Tex.Crim.App. 2008). .... 42

*Ex Parte Ramirez*  
2008 WL 151128 (Tex.Crim.App. 2008). .... 42

*Geiger v. Jowers*,  
404 F.3d 371, 375 (5th Cir. 2005). . . . . 67

*Gibson v. Rich*,  
44 F.3d 274, 277 (5th Cir. 1995). . . . . 44, 64

*Gilbert v. French*,  
665 F.Supp.2d 743, 766 (S.D. Tex. 2009). . . . . 51

*Goodson v. City of Corpus Christi*,  
202 F.3d 730, 740 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). . . . . 53

*Hale v. Harney*,  
786 F.2d 688, 690 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986). . . . . 50

*Hampton v. Oktibbeha County Sheriff Dept.*,  
480 F.3d 358, 363 (5th Cir. 2007). . . . . 68

*Hare v. City of Corinth, MS.*,  
22 F.3d 612, 614 (5th Cir. 1994). . . . . 53

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800, 815, 818 (1982). . . . . 52

*Heck v. Humphrey*,  
512U.S. 477(1994) . . . . . 40

*Helton v. Clements*,  
832 F.2d 332, 334 (5th Cir. 1988). . . . . 38

*Hernandez v. Terrones*,  
2010 WL 4116737 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010). . . . . 48

*Hill v. California*,  
401 U.S. 797 (1971). . . . . 44

*Hunter v. Bryant*,  
502 U.S. 224, 228 (1991). . . . . 45

*Illinois v. Gates*,  
462 U.S. 213, 232, 237, 244 n. 13 (1983)). . . . . 43,44, 56

*Jackson v. Johnson*,  
 950 F.2d 263, 265 (5th Cir. 1992). . . . . 38

*Kato v. Wallace*,  
 549 U.S. 384 (2007) . . . . . 40

*Lampkin v. City of Nacogdoches*,  
 7 F.3d 430, 435 (5th Cir. 1993). . . . . 52

*Lang v. City of Nacogdoches*,  
 942 S.W.2d 752, 763 (Tex.App.--Tyler 1997, writ denied). . . . . 66

*Leal v. American Nat. Ins. Co.*,  
 928 S.W.2d 592, 597 (Tex.App.--Corpus Christi,1996 writ den.). . . . . 42

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*,  
 457 U.S. 922, 941, 102 S.Ct. 2744 (1982).. . . . . 51

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555, 564 (1992).. . . . . 67, 68

*Malley v. Briggs*,  
 475 U.S. 335, 343 (1986).. . . . . 52

*Mangieri v. Clifton*,  
 29 F.3d 1012, 1017 (5th Cir. 1994). . . . . 44

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenthi Radio Corp.*,  
 475 U.S. 574, 585-86 (1986). . . . . 37

*McAfee v. 5th Circuit Judges*,  
 884 F.2d 221 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1083, 110 S.Ct. 1141 (1990). . . . . 50

*Mendenhall v. Riser*,  
 213 F.3d 226, 231 (5th Cir. 2000) (citations omitted).. . . . . 55, 64

*Millan v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.*,  
 90 S.W.3d 760, 764 (Tex.App.-San Antonio 2002, pet. denied).. . . . . 42

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
 472 U.S. 511, 527-529 (1985).. . . . . 52

*Morris v. Dillard Department Stores, Inc.*,  
277 F.3d 743, 753-755 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 44, 64, 65

*Mowbray v. Cameron County, Texas*,  
274 F.3d 269, 277, 280 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 43, 50, 66

*Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh*,  
919 F.2d 549, 564 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 67

*Patrick v. Howard*,  
904 S.W.2d 941, 944 (Tex. App.--Austin 1995, no writ). .... 39, 41

*Pfannstiel v. City of Marion*,  
918 F.2d 1178, 1183, 1187 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 49, 50, 53

*Pierson v. Ray*,  
386 U.S. 547, 555 (1967)..... 1

*Richey v. Brookshire Grocery Co.*,  
952 S.W.2d 515, 517 (Tex.,1997). .... 67

*Rodriguez v. Neeley*,  
169 F.3d 220, 222 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 50

*Rogers v. Powell*,  
120 F.3d 446, 455 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1997)..... 65

*Ruiz v. Johnson*,  
178 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 1999). .... 68

*Schertz v. Waupaca County*,  
875 F.2d 578, 583 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 49

*Sorenson v. Ferrie*,  
134 F.3d 325, 328, n. 3 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 1

*Sullivan v. O'Brien*,  
85 S.W.2d 1106 , 1115 (Tex.Civ.App.--San Antonio 1935, writ ref'd)..... 41

*Tandy Corporation v. McGregor*,  
527 S.W.2d 246 (Tex.App.–Texarkana 1975)..... 66



*Thompson v. Johnson*,  
 348 Fed.Appx. 919, 922-923, 2009 WL 3199647, 3 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009). . . . . 50

*United States v. Muniz-Melchor*,  
 894 F.2d 1430, 1438 (5th Cir.1990). . . . . 55

*United States v. Levine*,  
 80 F.3d 129, 132 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).. . . . . 45

*United States v. Wadley*,  
 59 F.3d 510, 512-13 (5th Cir.1995).. . . . . 53

*United States v. Merkt*,  
 764 F.2d 266, 273-74 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).. . . . . 46

*United States v. Maslanka*,  
 501 F.2d 208, 212 (5th Cir. 1974), *cert. denied*, 421 U.S. 912 (1975). . . . . 44

*United States v. Cortez*,  
 449 U.S. 411, 418 (1981).. . . . . 44

*United States v. Arvizu*,  
 534 U.S. 266, 273 (2002).. . . . . 44

*United States v. Fooladi*,  
 703 F.2d 180, 183 (5th Cir. 1983). . . . . 65

*Unites States v. Bell*,  
 457 F.2d 1231, 1238-39 (5th Cir. 1972). . . . . 65

*Vance v. Nunnery*,  
 137 F.3d 270, 276 (5th Cir. 1998). . . . . 45

*Wallace v. Kato*,  
 549 U.S. 384, 387-394 (2007). . . . . *passim*

*Wren v. Towe*,  
 130 F.3d 1154, 1160 (5th Cir. 1997).. . . . . 66

*Young v. Biggers*,  
 938 F.2d 565, 569-70 (5th Cir. 1991). . . . . 47

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §16.002(a). .... 42

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. §16.003(a) (Vernon 1986). .... 38
